

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

<b>STATE OF OHIO, <i>ex rel.</i></b>	)	<b>Case No. 2015-1371</b>
<b>RENEE WALKER, <i>et al.</i>,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Relators,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>JON HUSTED,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Respondent.</b>	)	

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OHIO OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION AND  
OHIO GAS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF THE SECRETARY'S DECISION TO  
INVALIDATE THE PROPOSED ATHENS, FULTON, AND MEDINA COUNTY  
CHARTER PETITIONS**

---

**VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP**

**Lisa Babish Forbes** (0060105)  
**Aaron M. Williams** (0090319)  
200 Public Square, Suite 1400  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
Telephone: 216-479-6100  
Facsimile: 216-479-6060  
E-mail: [lbforbes@vorys.com](mailto:lbforbes@vorys.com)  
[amwilliams@vorys.com](mailto:amwilliams@vorys.com)

**John K. Keller** (0019957)  
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP  
52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008  
Columbus, OH 43216-1008  
Telephone: (614) 464-6389  
Facsimile: (614) 719-4794  
E-mail: [jkkeller@vorys.com](mailto:jkkeller@vorys.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae,  
The Ohio Oil and Gas Association and  
Ohio Gas Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... I

INTRODUCTION TO AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

    A. The Petitions Propose Charters Vesting the County Governments With Unprecedented Authority. .... 2

    B. Citizens Protested And The Secretary Upheld The Protests, Invalidating The Petitions. 3

    C. The Petitions Stem From A Community Bill Of Rights Initiative Originating With A Pennsylvania Environmental Group. .... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 5

    I. RELATORS’ PETITION FOR MANDAMUS SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE SECRETARY DOES NOT HAVE A CLEAR LEGAL DUTY TO VALIDATE THESE DEFECTIVE PETITIONS. .... 5

        A. The Secretary of State’s Duty to Determine the Validity of the Petitions Requires that He Consider their Legal Sufficiency Which Is Not Limited to the Question Presented and the Signatures. .... 5

        B. The Secretary Properly Considered the Entire Petition, Not Just the Question Presented and the Signatures. .... 7

        C. Case Law Cited by Relators Agrees: The Secretary Should Do a Substantive Review of the Petitions’ Content and Substance. .... 8

        D. This Court Has Routinely Held that When Other Election Officials Are Called on To Assess the Validity of a Petition, they Must Review the Petition’s Substance and Content. .... 9

        E. Conclusion: The Relators Have Not Presented Any Evidence or Legal Authority to Support their Contention that the Secretary Had a Clear Legal Duty To Do Anything Other than the Analysis He Did. .... 11

    II. THE RELATORS’ DO NOT HAVE A CLEAR LEGAL RIGHT TO HAVE THE CHARTERS APPEAR ON THE BALLOT BECAUSE THEY DO NOT SATISFY THE MINIMUM STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS FOR AN AUTHORIZED, ALTERNATIVE FORM OF COUNTY GOVERNMENT. .... 11

        A. The Petitions Claim to Establish an Alternative Form of County Government. .. 11

        B. The General Assembly Imposed Requirements for Statutory Counties and Alternative Forms of County Government. .... 12

        C. All Alternative Forms of County Government Must Provide for a County Executive. .... 14

        D. The Petitions Fail to Provide for a County Executive. .... 14

E. Conclusion: The Relators Have Not Presented Any Evidence or Legal Authority to Support their Contention that they Have a Clear Legal Right To Have their Petitions on the Ballot. .... 15

III. THE PETITIONS EXCEED THE PEOPLE OF ATHENS, FULTON, AND MEDINA COUNTIES’ INITIATIVE POWER AND, THEREFORE, ARE INVALID AND CANNOT APPEAR ON THE BALLOT. .... 16

A. The Proposed County Charters Exempt the Counties from Federal and State Preemption. .... 16

B. The Secretary Correctly Concluded that the Petitions Seek to Enact Legislation Outside the Scope of the Electorate’s Initiative Power. .... 17

C. Conclusion: The Relators Have Not Presented Any Evidence or Legal Authority Showing they Have a Clear Legal Right to Exempt Themselves from Federal or State Law. .... 18

IV. AMICI CURIAE ARE INTERESTED IN THIS MATTER BECAUSE THE PROPOSED CHARTER PETITIONS PURPORT TO UNLAWFULLY RESTRICT OR PROHIBIT THEIR MEMBERS’ BUSINESS INTERESTS. .... 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Barton v. Butler County Bd. of Elections*, 39 Ohio St.3d 291, 530 N.E.2d 871 (1988) ..... 6

*Bass Energy v. City of Broadview Heights*, Cuyahoga C.P. No. CV-14-828074 (Mar. 11, 2015)  
..... 19, 20

*Blacker v. Wiethel*, 16 Ohio St.2d 65, 242 N.E.2d 655 (1968)..... 13

*Cook v. Moffat & Curtis*, 46 U.S. 295, 12 L. Ed. 159 (1847)..... 17

*Durell v. Celebrezze*, 10th Dist. Franklin No. 80AP-656, 1980 Ohio App. LEXIS 13399 (Oct. 21, 1980) ..... 9

*Geauga County Board of Commissioners v. Munn Road Sand and Gravel*, 67 Ohio St. 3d 579, 621 N.E.2d 696 (1993)..... 12

*Greene v. Cuyahoga County*, 195 Ohio App.3d 768, 2011-Ohio-5493, 961 N.E.2d 1171, (8th Dist.)..... 13

*Morrison v. Beck Energy*, 2015-Ohio-485, (2015)..... 19, 20

*Ohioans for Wildlife Conservation v. Taft*, 10th Dist. Franklin No. 98AP-1008, 1998 Ohio App. LEXIS 4274 (Sept. 16, 1998) ..... 7

*Schaffer v. Board of Trustees of Franklin Cty. Veterans Memorial*, 171 Ohio St. 228, 168 N.E.2d 547 (1960)..... 12

*State ex rel. Burgstaller v. Franklin Co. Bd. of Elections*, 149 Ohio St. 193, 78 N.E.2d 352 (1948)..... 7

*State ex rel. Carter v. Celebrezze*, 63 Ohio St.2d 326, 410 N.E.2d 1249 (1980) ..... 7

*State ex rel. Citizen Action v. Hamilton County Bd. of Elections*, 115 Ohio St. 3d 437, 2007-Ohio-5379, 875 N.E.2d 902 (2007) ..... 9

*State ex rel. City of Brecksville v. Husted*, 133 Ohio St.3d 301, 2012-Ohio-4530, 978 N.E.2d 157 ..... 7

*State ex rel. DeBrosse v. Cool*, 87 Ohio St. 3d 1, 716 N.E.2d 1114 (1999) ..... 9

*State ex rel. Ebersole v. Del. County Bd. of Elections*, 140 Ohio St. 3d 487, 2014-Ohio-4077, 20 N.E.3d 678 ..... 10, 17

*State ex rel. Flynn v. Bd. of Elections*, 164 Ohio St. 3d 193, 129 N.E.2d 623 (1955)..... 10

*State ex rel. Kilby v. Summit Cty. Bd. of Elections*, 133 Ohio St. 3d 184, 2012-Ohio-4310, 977 N.E.2d 590 ..... 8

*State ex rel. LetOhioVote v. Brunner*, 125 Ohio St.3d 420, 2010-Ohio-1895, 916 N.E.2d 462 (2009)..... 6

*State ex rel. Rhodes v. Lake Cty. Bd. of Elections*, 12 Ohio St.2d 4, 230 N.E.2d 347 (1967)..... 18

*State ex rel. Shumate v. Portage County Bd. of Elections*, 64 Ohio St.3d 12, 591 N.E.2d 1194 (1992)..... 11

*State ex rel. Strategic Capital Investors v. McCarthy*, 126 Ohio App.3d 237, 710 N.E.2d 290 (9th Dist.1998)..... 13

*State ex rel. Upper Arlington v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Elections*, 119 Ohio St.3d 478, 2008-Ohio-5093, 895 N.E.2d 177 ..... 18

*Swepi, LP v. Mora County*, D.N.M. No. CIV 14-0035, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13496 (Jan. 19, 2015) ..... 5

*Toledo Edison Co. v. Bd. of Defiance County Comm'rs*, 2013-Ohio-5374, 4 N.E.3d 458 (3rd Dist.)..... 13

## Constitutional Provisions

Article II, Section 1f, Ohio Constitution.....	17
Article IV, Section 1, Ohio Constitution .....	18
Article X, Section 1, Ohio Constitution.....	12, 20
Article X, Section 3, Ohio Constitution.....	13, 14, 17
Article XVIII, Section 3, Ohio Constitution.....	18, 20
Supremacy Clause, U.S. Constitution, Article VI, cl. 2.....	18

## Statutes

R.C. 302.01 .....	12, 14
R.C. 302.02 .....	2, 14
R.C. 302.14 .....	2, 14
R.C. 307.95 .....	4, 5
R.C. Chapter 302.....	13
R.C. Chapter 1509.....	19

## Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> Online (2d Ed.), <a href="http://www.thelawdictionary.org">www.thelawdictionary.org</a> .....	5
Community Environmental Legal Defense Fund Website, <a href="http://www.celdf.org/">www.celdf.org/</a> .....	4, 5
Cuyahoga County Charter.....	15
Jackie Stewart, <i>Lifting the Curtain on the Pennsylvania Group Behind Ohio's "Local" Anti-Fracking Campaigns</i> .....	4
Merriam-Webster Online, <a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com">www.merriam-webster.com</a> .....	6
Oxford Dictionaries, <a href="http://www.oxforddictionaries.com">www.oxforddictionaries.com</a> .....	6
Rob Nikolewski, <i>Rejected fracking ban may cost NM county 'hundreds of thousands' in legal fees</i> .....	5
Summit County Charter .....	15
